
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CT3000 AB SOLO 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



AB SOLO 
 

 2 

ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



AB SOLO 
 

 3 

PRE-ASSEMBLY CHECK LIST 

 

 

 

NO. 1                 NO. 2                      NO. 4                 NO. 5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  NO. 6,9  NO.7,10          NO. 8                    NO. 11                    NO.12 

 

 

 

 

 

 NO. 13                  NO.14                   NO. 15 

 

 

 

 

 

     NO.16                   NO. 76                  NO.83                   NO. 86 

 

NO.                      DESCRIPTION                      QTY 

 1                         Main frame                            1 

 2                         Seat and back cushion set            1 

4                         Slider tube set                    1 

5        Foam tube        1 

6,9         Left side support tube     1 

7,10                      Right side support tube                  1 

8                         Ball shelf                            1 

11        Plate A                                1 

12                        Front curver column                 1 

13                  Curver plate                1 

14                        Front panel                          1 

15                        Front shelf                          1 

16                        Computer shelf                  1 

76        Computer               1 

83        Sponge A                      1 

86                       Main cover                          1 



AB SOLO 
 

 4 

HARDWARE PACKLING LIST 

Part NO Description  Q'ty Drawings 

26 Hex bolt 10 
 

27 Allen bolt M6 x 20L 26 
 

28 Allen bolt M8 x 20L 9 
 

30 Allen bolt M10 x 20L 12 
 

34 Allen bolt M10 X 45L 6 
 

37 Screw M5 x 15L 4 
 

41 Washer φ12.5xφ30 8 
 

42 Washer φ8.5xφ20 9 
 

43 Washer φ10.5xφ20 36 
 

44 Washer φ6.5xφ12 26 
 

48 Nut M5 4 
 

49 Nut M10 10  

50 Nut M12 8  

58 Hook 4 
 

93&91 Allen Key 2 
 

92 Wrench 2 
 



AB SOLO 
 

 5 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION 

STEP 1 

A) Connect computer wire A onto computer wire B. 

B) Attach Left side support tube(06) to Main frame(01), tighten with 3 x Washer(41) and 3 x 

Nut(50). Repeat for the right support tube(07). 

. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STEP 2 

A) Attach Curver plate(13) to Left curver tube(09) and Right curver tube(10), tighten with 8 x 

Washer(43) and 8 x Allen bolt(30).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



AB SOLO 
 

 6 

STEP 3 

A) Release Allen bolt(35) and washer(43) from side support tube(06,07),  

B) Find a gap of Inside of main cover(86), which indicated by circle. Slide Curver tube(09,10) 

into gap of Main cover(86). And then Secure the Allen bolt(35) and washer(43)  

Noted: It need two or three people to complete this step. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STEP 4 

A) Attach Plate A(11) to Curver tube(09,10), securing with 4 x Allen bolt(30) and 8 x Washer(43).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



AB SOLO 
 

 7 

STEP 5 

A) Attach Front shelf(15) on the Side support tube(06,07), tighten with 12 x Washer(43), 6 x Hex 

bolt(26) and 6 x Nut(49).  . 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STEP 6 

Attach the Front panel support tube (14) on the Side support tube(6,7), securing with 6 x Allen 

bolt(34) and 6 x Washer(43).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



AB SOLO 
 

 8 

STEP 7 

Attach the Ball shelf (08) to Side support tube(6&7), securing with 8 x Washer(43) and 4 x Hex 

bolt (26) and 4 x Nut(49).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STEP 8 

A) Attach Front curver column(12) to the Front shelf(15), securing with 4 x Allen bolt(28), 4 x 

Washer(42) and 4 x Nut(48).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



AB SOLO 
 

 9 

STEP 9 

Insert Foam tube (05) into Main Frame(01), put it on position you like, and then tighten with 

T-knob(57), Square plate(24), Washer(42) and Allen bolt(28).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STEP 10  

A) Connect Computer wire A onto Computer wire C. 

B) Attach Slider tube(04) to Main Frame(01), tighten with 2 x Washer(41) and 2 x Nut(50). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



AB SOLO 
 

 10 

STEP 11 

A) Put Oil on the surface of slider tube(04) 

B) Pull Quick release knob (17), and insert Seat set(02) onto the Slider tube(04). Release the 

Quick release knob(17) so that the Shaft C(20) spring into the hole of the Slider tube(04) at 

your desired location. 

C) Connect Computer wire C and Computer wire E. 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

STEP 12 

A) Put Sponge(83) into interlayer between Main cover(86) and Front shelf (15).  

B) Attach Main cover(86) to Side support tube(6&7), tighten with 26 x Washer(44) and 26 x Allen 

bolt(27). And then Connect bottom of Main cover(01) and Front shelf (15) by 4x Hook(58). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



AB SOLO 
 

 11 

STEP 13 

A) Put Computer(76) onto the Sshelf(16), securing with 4 x Screw (37). 

B) Attach Computer shelf(16) to Right side support tube(07), tighten with 2 x Washer(42) and 2 x 

Allen bolt(28). And then Connect Computer wire B and Computer wire D. 

C) Attach Plate B(25) to Left side support tube(06), tighten with 2 x Washer(42) and 2 x Allen 

bolt(28).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHECK ALL BOLTS AND NUT ARE TIGHTENED  

BEFORE USING THE MACHINE 



AB SOLO 
 

 12 

MONITOR INSTRUCTION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FUNCTION MARK: 

1. SCAN  2. TIME  3.COUNT  4. RPM  5. CAL                                       

SUMMARY: This monitor is equipped with an auto on /auto off function. The computer will come 

on automatically if the exercise machine is in motion. If stop exercising for over 6 minutes, the 

computer will turn itself off. 

 

FUNCTIONS AND OPERATIONS:                      

 RESET                   

Pres the button more than 3 seconds will reset all functional values to zero. 

 SCAN:     

Press the button until SCAN, monitor will automatically cycle between RPM ,TIME, COUNT , 

CAL every 6 seconds. 

 TIME:(unit=Minute: Second)        

Press the button until TIME, appears to count up the elapsed time. 

 COUNT: 

Press the button until COUNT, appears to display the total repetitions.  

 RPM:      

Press the button until RPM , appears to display the step per minute. 

 CALORIE:(unit=Calorie)    

Press the button until CAL, appears to accumulate the calorie consumption. 

SPECIFICATION: 

FUNCTION 

Auto Scan Every 6 seconds  

Rpm 0-999 

Time 0:00-99:59 Second 

Count 1-9999 

Calorie 0.1-999.9 Kcal 

  

  

Controller 4 bit, 1 chip microprocessor  

Sensor No-contact magnetic type  

Battery type 2 PCS of SIZE-AA or UM-3 

Operating temperature 0℃  -  +40℃      ( 32℉   -  104℉ ) 

Storage temperature -20℃  -  +50℃    ( -4℉   -  122℉ ) 

 



AB SOLO 
 

 13 

EXPLODED DIAGRAM 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



AB SOLO 
 

 14 

PARTS LIST 

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QôTY 

1 Main Frame  1 

2 Seat Support tube 1 

3 Back cushion tube 1 

4 Slider tube 1 

5 Foam tube 2 

6 Left side support tube 1 

7 Right side support tube 1 

8 Ball shelf 1 

9 Left curver tube 1 

10 Right curver tube 1 

11 Plate A 1 

12 Front curver tube  φ25x1.5tx840L 1 

13 Curver plate 1 

14 Front panel support tube 2 

15 Front shelf 1 

16 Computer shelf 1 

17 Quick release 1 

18 Shaft A φ10x350L 2 

19 Shaft B φ11.9x241L 1 

20 Shaft C φ16x94L 1 

21 Gear nut 2 

22 L plate   2 

23 Lock plate 4 

24 Square plate  1 

25 Plate B  1 

26 Hex bolt M10X 105L 10 

27 Allen bolt M6 x 20L 30 

28 Allen bolt M8 x 20L 11 

29 Allen bolt M10 x 15L 2 

30 Allen bolt M10 x 20L 12 

31 Allen bolt M8 x 25L 4 

32 Allen bolt M8 x 45L 2 

33 Allen bolt M8 x 50L 4 

34 Allen bolt M10 x 45L 6 

35 Allen bolt M10 x 60L 4 

36 Screw M4 x 10L 1 

37 Screw M5 x 15L 4 

38 Screw M5 x 30L 2 

39 Philips Screw M4 x 15L 20 

40 Screw M4 x 15L 8 

41 Washer φ12.5xφ30 8 



AB SOLO 
 

 15 

PARTS LIST 

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QôTY 

42 Washer φ8.5xφ20 21 

43 Washer φ10.5xφ20 50 

44 Washer φ6.5xφ12 30 

45 Plastic washer φ12.5xφ25 2 

46 Spring washer M6x2.0t 4 

47 Nut M5 2 

48 Nut M8 10 

49 Nut M10 13 

50 Nut M12 8 

51 Rivet M6 26 

52 Rivet M8 4 

53 Rivet M10 8 

54 Bearing  2 

55 Spring 1 

56 Cylinder 2 

57 T-knob 1 

58 Hook 4 

59 Transportation wheel  2 

60 Cushion  3 

61 Bushing 2 

62 End cap for seat support tube  

63 End cap for back support tube  

64 End cap C  

65 End cap D for side support   

66 Round end cap 2 

67 Left cover for curver tube 1 

68 Right cover for curver tube 1 

69 Plastic board 1 

70 Clip  8 

71 Rubber pad A 3 

72 Rubber pad B 1 

73 Rubber pad C 4 

73a Rubber pad D 2 

74 Seat 1 

75 Back cushion 1 

76 Computer  1 

77 Foam 2 

78 Pearl foam A 1 

79 Pearl foam B 1 

80 Target  1 

81 Velcro 2 

82 Bushing for wire 2 



AB SOLO 
 

 16 

PARTS LIST 

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QôTY 

83 Sponge A 1 

84 Sponge B 1 

85 Front panel 1 

86 Main cover 1 

87 Cover for foam 2 

88 Cover for front curver tube 1 

89 Magnet 1 

90 Allen key A 1 

91 Allen key B 1 

92 Wrench  2 

 

 


